
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 407/9 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concemed Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly . .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna) 

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

Mai/May 1990

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Li Peng meets the press in Moscow.

*BR 1990/NO.19, pp.8-10

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Communist China’s foreign policy 

since June 4, 1989. Lee, Deng-ker *IS 

May 1990, pp.83-99



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 408/10 - Mai/May 1990

Western Europe

3. China and Europe. Solovyov, Vla­

dimir *FEA 1990/No.3, pp.198-201

4. VR China: Grünes Licht für Her­

mes. *OR 1990/No.2, p.30

USSR and Eastem Europe

5. Mao Zedong and the split.. Khrush- 

chev, Nikita *FEA 1990/No.3, 

pp.91-103

6. Cooperation between the RSFSR 

and China: opportunities and pro- 

spects. Turchak, Tatyana *FEA 

1990/No.3, pp.50-55

7. "Reformfeind Li Peng trifft Reform­

freund Gorbatschow": Zum Besuch 

des chinesischen Ministerpräsidenten 

in Moskau. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. April 

1990, pp.280-283

Asia and Oceania

8. Sino-ASEAN prospective relations­

hip and its effects on US. Ji Guoxing 

*APF Feb.1990, pp.1-11

North America

9. Commentary: China and America in 

a post-cold war environment. New 

strategies are needed for the 1990s, 

but US policy makers are stuck in 

1971.. Sullivan, Roger W. *CBR 

May-June 1990, pp.16-18, 20

10. The United States of America and 

the three revolutions of China 

(Chin.). Tao Wenzhao *ZDY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.7-14

Latin America

11. New chapter in Sino-Latin Ameri­

can friendship. Lin Liangyou *BR 

1990/No.20, p.4

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

12. Nansha Islands belong to China 

(C'hin.). Wang Keju *FY 1990/No.2, 

pp.70-78

13. Beijing Conference on law of the 

world: The role of law in world peace 

and development. Wu Haitao; Wang 

Wei *BR 1990/No.20, pp.22-25

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

14. Some problems on the developing 

ways of the Orient society (Chin.). Ji- 

ang Danlin *ZY 1990/No.2, pp.55-63

15. An "amendment" of Marx’s concept 

of history proposed by ‘the problems 

of Contemporary Chinese culture’ 

(Chin.). Li Honglie *ZY 1990/No.2, 

pp.41-48, 68

16. Study on MarVs theory of rebuil- 

ding the individual ownership (Chin.). 

Xie Lujiang * JY 1990/No.2, pp.54-59

17. Probe into the grounds of Chinese 

socialist revolution and economics 

(Chin.). Zhao Lei *ZY 1990/No.2, 

pp.63-68

18. Upholding the unity of theory and 

practice. *BR 1990/No.l9, pp.15-16

Party

19. A rustic opinion of the documenta- 

tion of the party history (Chin.). Guo 

Junli *ZDY 1990/No.2, pp.22-32

20. The close relationship between the 

Fujian-Guangdong-Jiangxi Soviet 

Area and the Central Soviet Area 

(Chin.). Luo Meiteng *ZDY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.33-37

21. Documents of the 8th Party Con- 

gress drafted under the leadership of 

Mao Zedong (Chin.). Xu Qingqing; 

Wang Diming *ZDY 1990/No.2, 

pp.65-66, 64

22. On some questions about Zhaxi 

Conference - conferring with Cheng 

Zhongyuan (Chin.). Zhang Ziming 

*ZDY 1990/No.2, pp.75-77

Government

23. Analysis of reports of Supreme Pe- 

ople’s Court and Supreme People’s 

Procuratorate in the session of the 

NPC (Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC May 

15,1990, pp.41-48

24. Commenting on Li Peng’s "report 

on government work" (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC May 15,1990, pp.29-40

Parliament

25. Analysis of the 3rd session of the 

7th National People’s Congress of the 

Chinese Communists (Chin.). Hsiao 

Fan *SCC May 15,1990, pp.16-28

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

26. On the concept and extent of eco- 

nomic crime (Chin.). Gu Xiaorong 

*FY 1990/No.2, pp.15-17

27. Problems on crime and speculation 

by government agencies (Chin.). Han 

Meixiu *FY 1990/No.2, pp.19-24

28. Obstacles on the legislation of 

Company (Chin.). Hu Qun *FY 

1990/No.2, pp.62-66

29. On the ränge of identified object in 

administrative procedure (Chin.). Li 

Jianming *FY 1990/No.2, pp.49-54

30. Upholding sentence through trial 

(Chin.). Li Shaoping *FY 1990/No.2, 

pp.39-43

31. Brief introduction to the code of 

Western Xia Dynasty (1038-1227) 

(Chin.). Li Wen *FY 1990/No.2, 

pp.62-66

32. On legal positivism (Chin.). Liu 

Tongsu *FY 1990/No.2, pp.93-96

33. The current Situation, characteri- 

stics, causes and countermeasure of 

bribery crime (Chin.). Ou Yangtao;

Qin Xiyan *FY 1990/No.2, pp.29-34

34. Comparative researches on the 

laws of succession between the Main­

land and Taiwan of China (Chin.). Yu 

Xinru *FY 1990/No.2, pp.54-61

35. A research in criminal responsibili- 

ty for breaking the wild animals pro- 

tection law (Chin.). Zhang Mingjiu 

*FY 1990/NO.2, pp.35-38

36. The right moment with advocate 

participates in criminal procedures 

(Chin.). Zhang Tao; Chen Weidong 

*FY 1990/NO.2, pp.43-48

37. On the crimes of corruption and 

bribery (Chin.). Zhang Zhiyou; Wang 

Ranyi *FY 1990/No.2, pp.25-29

Military

38. Evolution and perdicament of Chi­

nese Communist military modemiza- 

tion over the past 40 years (Chin.). 

Chia Yu *SCC May 15, 1990, pp.90- 

111

39. On Confucius’ views on power, 

knowledge and law (Chin.). Liu 

Changlin *KY 1989/No.4, pp.111-119 

(include back cover)

40. Ye Shi’s view of being both intelli­

gent and courageous, and the signifi- 

cance of his epistemology (Chin.). 

Wang Yuji *KY 1989/No.4, pp.120- 

124, 78

41. Reforming China’s national defen- 

ce science and technology Organs. 

*CNA, May 15,1990, pp.1-9

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

42. Studying Deng Tuo: the academic 

politician. Cheek, Timothy *RC April 

1990, pp.1-15

43. A biographical sketch of Hung 

Hsueh-chih (Chin.). Ching Jo *SCC 

May 15,1990, pp.124-133

44. Soong Ching Ling’s schooldays in 

the U.S.. Fu Wuyi; Zhang Airong 

*CT May 1990, pp.31-34

45. The speach on the opening meeting 

of the Confucius’s birthday of 2540 

anniversary and scientific Conference 

(Chin.). Gu Mu *KY 1989/No.4, 

pp.3-4

46. A new verification of Xun Kuang’s 

life (Chin.). Liu Weihua *KY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.63-68

47. Studying Wu Han: the political 

academic. Mazur, Mary G. *RC April 

1990, pp.17-39

48. Wang Tao’s pre-modern awareness 

of public opinion and the publication 

of the ‘Xunhuan Dail/ (Chin.). Xia 

Liangcai *LY 1990/No.2, pp.157-168

49. In memory of Yang Hishung. 

*FEA 1990/No.3, p.223



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Cadre Policy
50. Strengthening the legislation to 

keep officials honest (Chin.). Cai 

Dingjian; Wang Zimu *FY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.11-15

Local Topics

51. A mountain count/s war on pover- 

ty (Nanzhao, Henan). Guo Anding 

*CT May 1990, pp.28-30

52. An adventure in northern Tibet. 

Hai Chaoming *CT May 1990, 

pp.66-68

53. Shenyang: revitalizing an indu­

strial city. Rao Fengqi *CT May 1990, 

pp.18-23

54. The ethnosocial factor of develop- 

ment in Xinjiang. Syroyezhkin, Kon­

stantin *FEA 1990/NO.3, pp.64-75

55. A brief look at Shenyang. *CT May 

1990, p.19

56. Introduction to "The nine vehicles 

of Bon-po" (Chin.). Snellgrove, D. 

*Xizang Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.153-

166

National Minorities

57. My opinion of the term "Pot Circ- 

ling (Guozhuang)" of Kangding 

(Chin.). Angrub Dorji *Xizang Yanjiu 

1990/No.l, pp.102-104

58. An analysis on p.T. 999 Tibetan 

scroll of Dunhuang manuscript 

(Chin.). Chi Yang *Xizang Yanjiu 

1990/No.l, pp.147-152,166

59. On the Buddhist rites of bon-po 

obsequies (Chin.). Chu Jun Jie *Xi- 

zang Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.45-69

60. Distinction of Government forms 

between China and USSR: on the 

rights of national self-determination 

and Separation (Chin.). Du Youde 

*Xizang Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.5-10

61. The edition of "Gesar" in chapter 

form (Chin.). Gu Jin; Gu Zhengxi 

*Xizang Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.105- 

111,124

62. Indepth probing of the worship of 

white stone in Tibet nationality 

(Chin.). Lin Jifu *Xizang Yanjiu 

1990/No.l, pp.138-146

63. Exploration on the provenance of 

vow of alliance in Tibet (Chin.). 

Wang Weiqiang *Xizang Yaniiu 

1990/No.l, pp.20-27

64. Recogmtion on several problems 

concerning "Fu Guo" (Chin ), Yang 

Jiaming *Xizang Yanjiu 1990/No.l 

pp.28-35

65. Geneology of Saskya: the life of 

Gonga Gyaltsan, the Buddhist king 

(I) (Chin.). Zhou Runnian *Xizang 

Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.70-82

66. Activities of Phags - Pa, tutor of the 

great Yuan emperor in Yüshu 

(Chin.). Zhou Shengwen; Chen Qin- 

gying *Xizang Yanjiu 1990/No.l 

pp.36-44

- 409/11 -

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life
67. When the elderly remarry. Pan Mu 

*CT May 1990, pp.57-59

Population
68. Urbanization in China and India. 

Bose, Ashish *BR 1990/No.l8, pp.18

69 Family planning: everyone’s con- 

cern. Guo Feng *BR 1990/No.l9, 

pp.2.1-23

70. Migration and urbanization. Ma 

Xia *BR 1990/NO.18, pp.14-16

71. Population problems and counter- 

measures. Peng Peiyun *BR 1990/

No.19, pp.16-20

Religions
72. History of Christianity in Tibet (I) 

(Chin.). Fang Jianchang *Xizang 

Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.83-92

73. More about the Chinese terms ‘Fu 

Tu’ and ‘Fo’ (Chin.). Ji Xianlin *LY 

1990/No.2, pp.3-11

74. The ‘Wai Dan’ (external pellet) of 

Tang Dynasty Taoism (Chin.). Jin 

Zhengyao *LY 1990/No.2, pp.53-68

75. The great Buddhist temple of 

Xining (Chin.). Qu Qingshan *Xizang 

Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.93-94

Medicine and Health

76. Stepping up the fight against AIDS. 

Dai Zhicheng; Sim Xinhua *CT May 

1990, pp.55-57

77. Review of the studies of Tibetan 

medicine outside China (Chin.). 

Hong Wuli; Cai Jingfeng *Xizang 

Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.112-124

Children, Youth and Education

78. Studying Lianda: the observer as 

participant. Israel, John *RC April 

1990, pp.51-57

79. Higher education in mainland Chi­

na: an overview. Morey, Ann I.; Zhou 

Nanzhao *IS May 1990, pp.58-82

80. Studying Beiwai: the participant as 

observer. Wakeman, Carolyn *RC 

April 1990, pp.41-50

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

8L topics on the sincerity in

"The Doctrine of the Mean" (Chin ) 

Cheng Yishan *KY 1989/No 4 

pp.67-71

82. Confucianism and Nanshao culture 

(Chin.). Gong Youde *KY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.106-110, 127

Mai/May 1990

83. Questioning the ‘Struggle with Li- 

xue’ in the history of Chinese philoso­

phy (Chin.). Gu Fang *ZY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.82-92

84. Comments on "the concepts of 

‘qualit/ and ‘realit/ of Quantum 

Mechnics" (Chin.). He Zuoxiu *ZY 

1990/No.2, pp.69-73

85. On the structure of "Tai Xuan Jing" 

(Chin.). Huang Kaikuo *KY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.79-83

86. The evolution of Confucianism in 

the Han dynasty (Chin.). Liu Xins- 

hang *KY 1989/No.4, pp.72-78

87. The briefing of the Confucius’s bir- 

thday of 2540 anniversary and scienti- 

fic Conference (Chin.). Liu Zhenhe 

*KY 1989/NO.4, pp.5-12

88. A new achievement in studying 

Cheng Hao and Cheng Yi (Chin.). 

Ma Canyun *KY 1989/No.4, pp.125- 

127

89. From spiritual transcendency to 

bodily enjoyment (Chin.). Meng Pei- 

yuan *ZY 1990/No.2, pp.93-102

90. On the monism and pluralism of 

value (Chin.). Wan Junren *ZY 

1990/NO.2, pp.32-40

91. Confucianism in Dunhuang and its 

peculiarities (Chin.). Wang Fanzhou 

*KY 1989/No.4, pp.99-105

92. On the gentleman (Chin.). Wang 

Guoliang *KY 1989/No.4, pp.49-56

93. ‘Kutadqu Bilig’ and Islamic culture 

(Chin.). Wang Jiaying *ZY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.103-112

94. Philosophical foundation of the 

concept mathematical model (Chin.). 

Xu Lizhi; Zheng Yuxin *ZY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.74-81

95. Luguo’s economical characteristics 

and the Confucian idea of laying 

stress on agriculture (Chin.). Yang 

Zhaoming *KY 1989/No.4, pp.57-62, 

105

96. Culture and dialectics of human ac- 

tivity (Chin.). Yiwasaki Qikaziwu 

*ZY 1990/No.2, pp.21-31

97. On the idea of the mean in "The 

Book of Changes" (Chin.). Yu Bowen 

*KY 1989/No.4, pp.13-19

98. On the gentleman’s personality de- 

fined by Confucius (Chin.). Zhang 

Bingnan *KY 1989/No.4, pp.44-48

99. On Wang Longxi’s "Study of Innate 

Honesty" (Chin.). Zhang Xuozhi *KY 

1989/No.4, pp.93-98

100. From Lu Jiuyuan to Wang Yang- 

ming (Chin.). Zhao Shilin *KY 

1989/No.4, pp.84-92

101. Starting off with subjectivity 

(Chin.). Zhu Desheng *ZY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.49-54

102. On the moral principles of the 

Confucian benevolence (Chin ) Zhu 

Yiting *KY 1989/No.4, pp.20-27

103. The retrospection of past twelve 

years of our journal and the prospec- 

tion of its future (Chin.). *ZY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.3-20



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 410/12 -

Philology

104. Exploration on the structural ty- 

pes of Tibetan polite expressions 

(Chin.). Sodnam Gyaltsan *Xizang 

Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.95-101

Ancient History & Archaeology

105. The Zhao-Mu System and the 

Zhou people’s early marital form 

(Chin.). Li Hengmei *LY 1990/No.2, 

pp. 12-25

106. The riddle of Confucius’ stay in 

Wei (Chin.). Li Qiqian *KY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.36-43

107. Retracing the "sea silk road'1. Sim 

Yifu *CT May 1990, pp.50-54

Earlier History

108. Similarities and differences bet- 

ween the Offices of ‘Shi Si’ and ‘Si’ 

under the revenue ministry in the 

Tang (Chin.). Du Suo *LY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.82-85

109. An investigation of the Northern 

Wei policy of Scattering and dividing 

the tribes (Chin.). Li Ping *LY 

1990/No.2, pp.42-52

110. Survey of the 5th National Sympo­

sium on the histroy of the Westerni- 

zation Movement (Chin.). Li Pings- 

heng; Li Xiu *LY 1990/No.2, 

pp.182-192

111. Qing Dynasty foreign policies du- 

ring the opium war period as seen 

from archives (Chin.). Li Yongqing 

*LY 1990/NO.2, pp.143-156

112. The Wu/Ji general of Western 

Han (Chin.). Lin Jianming *LY 

1990/No.2, pp.79-81

113. Shortage of copper coins from the 

Mid-Tang to the Northern Song Dy­

nasty (Chin.). Qiao Youmei *LY 

1990/NO.2, pp.69-78

Modern & Contemporaiy Hi­

story
114. Trotsky and Chiang Kaishek. Bo­

rodin, Boris *FEA 1990/No.3, 

pp.135-148

115. A summary of the research on 

questions around Gutian Conference 

(Chin.). Chen Chaoxiang *ZDY 

1990/No.2, pp.91-93

116. Dr. Sun Yat-Sen’s relations with 

secret societies during the republican 

period (Chin.). Chen Jian’an *LY 

1990/No.2, pp.169-181

117. A comment on ‘The third front of 

the Liberation War’ - Discussing with 

Zhang Chunying (Chin.). Chen Sui- 

yuan *ZDY 1990/No.2, p.78

118. On the policy of the reconstruc- 

tion in the North-East Base Area 

(Chin.). Ding Xiaochun *ZDY 

1990/No.2, pp.50-57

119. A general survey of the 6th Sym­

posium of the society of modern Chi­

na history (Chin.). Guo Xin *ZDY 

1990/No.2, pp.94-95

120. Studies on Republican China in 

the Soviet Union. Ivanov, Peter *RC 

April 1990, pp.77-97

121. An inquiry into some problems of 

the transition from new democracy to 

socialism in the early period of the 

PRC (Chin.). Lu Zhenxiang *ZDY 

1990/No.2, pp.58-64

122. Some concepts of offering courses 

in the history of Chinese revolution 

and reconstruction (Chin.). Shao 

Weizheng *ZDY 1990/No.2, pp.15-22

123. The Guangdong-Guangxi incident 

and the CCP’s formulation of the po­

licy for ‘Compelling Jiang to resist Ja­

pan’ (Chin.). Wang Jinxia; Zhang Qi 

*ZDY 1990/No.2, pp.37-41

124. How to assess the bourgeois revo- 

lutionary democrats’ role in the May 

4 Movement - A discussion with Liu 

Yongming and Huang Jinghua et al. 

(Chin.). Zhang Dewang *ZDY 

1990/No.2, pp.67-72

125. The progressive significance of 

Hubei ‘Peace Movement’ ought to be 

confirmed (Chin.). Zhang Gnangli 

*ZDY 1990/NO.2, pp.86-87

126. Japanese trend of research on 

Chinese revolutionary history (Chin.). 

Zhang Huicai *ZDY 1990/No.2, p.96

127. No KMT in the May 4th Move­

ment - A deliberation with Liu 

Yongming (Chin.). Zhao Jinpeng 

*ZDY 1990/NO.2, pp.73-74

Geography

128. Studies on the archives concerning 

snow disaster in modern Tibet 

(Chin.). Zhou Wei *Xizang Yanjiu 

1990/No.l, pp.125-137

129. A magmficent scientific exploit. 

*BR 1990/No.21, pp.22-26

Social Sciences

130. On the Confucianist idea of "the 

Government of Man" and "the Go­

vernment of Rite" (Chin.). Yu Boqi 

*KY 1989/No.4, pp.28-35, 83

Literature and Arts

131. The color and charm of Chinese 

handicrafts. Chen Shineng *CT May 

1990, pp.34-42

132. Dunhuang Buddhist art - a world 

treasure. Duan Wenjie *CT May 

1990, pp.8-12

133. Young Chinese "Guohua" pain- 

ters. Kuzmenko, Larisa *FEA 1990/ 

No.3, pp.219-222

134. Analysis of the reversing of the 

verdict concerning "the Chochou Con­

ference" (Chin.). Sun Tong *SCC 

May 15,1990, pp.83-89

135. Beijing’s new national arts and 

crafts center. Wang Fengxian *CT 

May 1990, pp.43-44

136. Four treasures of Jade carving. 

Yang Boda *CT May 1990, pp.45-47

137. Do you know? Apsaras: celestial 

musicians and dancers. *CT May 

1990, pp.13-14

Sports
138. Woman gymnast Fan Di. Chai 

Ruikang *CT May 1990, pp.48-49

Mai/May 1990

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

139. China enters world of high tech- 

nology. Wei Liming *BR 1990/No.l8, 

pp.9-14

140. China’s space industry takes off. 

*BR 1990/No.21, pp.13-16, 21

141. Thoughts. Ba Jin *FEA 1990/ 

No.3, pp.104-123

Intellectuals

142. Underemployment and the chan- 

ging role of intellectuals in Republic 

China. Curran, Thomas D. *RC April 

1990, pp.59-76

143. Analysing the current talent policy 

and problems of the Chinese Com- 

munists (Chin.). Lin Wen-Hsuan 

*SCC May 15,1990, pp.70-82

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

144. An analysis of some abnormal 

phenomena in our economic life 

(Chin.). Li Zhenhuan; Xun Fuhai *JK 

1990/No.2, pp.45-48

145. The modernized economic under- 

taking patterns in the first years of the 

Republic of China (Chin.). Wei Ming 

*NX 1990/No.2, pp.72-80

Theories

146. Mutual permissibility between so- 

cialist public ownership and Commo­

dity economy (Chin.). Chen Cheng- 

ming; Li Guorong *GSK 1989/No.ll, 

pp.26-30

147. A mixed model of macro-econo- 

mic regulation (Chin.). Chen Jianjun 

*JY 1990/NO.2, pp.40-46,19

148. The fundamental way to guaran- 

tee a constant, steady and coordinated 

growth of national economy (Chin.). 

He Jianzhang *CJ 1990/No.4, pp.16- 

21

149. The fifth annual Conference of the 

Chinese association of the System of 

socialist economic laws (Chin.). Qiu 

Shi *JK 1990/NO.2, pp.52-58

150. Stagflation and its undercurrent: 

the cases of Western countries and 

China (Chin.). Xiong Xingmei; Chen 

Ligao *NX 1990/No.2, pp.25-33

Planning and Development

151. Two-way adjustments between in­

dustrial and regional policies (Chin.). 

Chen Dongsheng *JK 1990/No.2, 

pp.5-9

152. Commenting on and analysing 

Tsou Chia-Hua’s "report on economic 

plan" (Chin.). Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC 

May 15, 1990, pp.61-69

153. The contributing factors to the 

economic growth cycle in China 

(Chin.). Chen Zongsheng *NX 

1990/No.2, pp.34-36



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -411/13- Mai/May 1990

154. Researches on making a middle 

and long-term steady growth of Chi- 

na’s economy (Chin.). Cheng Xius- 

heng; Others *JY 1990/No.2, pp.3-11

155. Effects of economic development 

policy in our western areas and their 

countermeasures (Chin.). Jin Yongs- 

heng *JK 1990/No.2, pp.17-22.

156. Administrative regimentation and 

economic reform in China. Klenner, 

Wolfgang *Intereconomics, Hamburg 

May/Jun. 1990, pp.149-156

157. On historical evolvement and rea- 

sonable disposition towards the plan 

adjustment and the market adjust- 

ment (Chin.). Li Hanlin *JY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.28-33

158. Construction "craze" cools down at 

last. Liu Jianjun *BR 1990/No.20, 

pp.17-19

159. Anmerkungen zur Reformdebatte 

in der VR China. Louven, Erhard 

*C.a. April 1990, pp.283-287

160. The role of towns in moderniza- 

tion. Ma Rong *BR 1990/No.l8, 

pp.16-18

161. The macroeconomic countermea­

sures against the increasing unlawful- 

ness in meso-economic adjustment 

(Chin.). Pan Xining *JK 1990/No.2, 

pp.23-26,19

162. Problems in the study of the deve­

lopment strategy of urban economy 

(Chin.). Wang Ganmei *GSK 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.13-17,12

163. Economic development of China’s 

east, middle, and west: Strategie over- 

all arrangement (Chin.). Wang Shuy- 

ing *NX 1990/NO.2, pp.19-24

164. Reallocation of resource and eco­

nomic System (Chin.). Wu Renhong 

*JY 1990/NO.2, pp.12-19

165. Open up the road for further 

deepening reform (Chin.). Xu Xue- 

han *CJ 1990/No.4, pp.3-4

166. Economic trends and current Pro­

blems. Yamanouchi, Kazuo *CNL 

May-June 1990, pp.2-6

167. Basic Functions of urban centres 

(Chin.). Yan Ganwu *NX 1990/No.2, 

pp.12-18

168. Current Situation, developing 

trend and coutermeasures towards 

China’s price scissors in the exchange 

of industrial products for agricul. 

products (Chin.). Yan Ruizhen; 

Others *JY 1990/No.2, pp.64-70

169. On combining planned economy 

with market adjustment and perfec- 

ting regulative mechanism of macro- 

economy (Chin.). Zhang Ping *JY 

1990/No.2, pp.34-39

170. Economic readjustment: spring- 

board for future growth. Zhao Shuy- 

ing *CT May 1990, pp.24-27

171. A study on some issues in China’s 

economic development in 1990s 

(Chin.). *CJ 1990/No.4, pp.4-15

172. To be or not to be Shanghai in the 

1990s. *CNA, May 1,1990, pp.1-9

Budget and Investment

173. Our fiscal difficulties and the way 

out (Chin.). Liu Chengxiang; Ye 

Yanpei *JK 1990/No.2, pp.1-4

174. Financial difficulties and prospects 

for the future. Okubo, Isao *CNL 

May-June 1990, pp.12-18

175. Ponderation over the financial Sy­

stem reform at County level (Chin.). 

Xu Fengxian *NJW 1990/No.3, 

pp.42-47, 39

176. Probing into and analysing Wang 

Ping-Chien’s "financial report" 

(Chin.). Yeh Ching *SCC May 15, 

1990, pp.49-60

177. Investment in fixed assets reduced 

in 1989. *BR 1990/No.20, pp.20-21

Enterprises and Management

178. Restriction of interest and impro- 

vement of countermeasures resear- 

ches (Chin.). Jiang Xiaojuan *JY 

1990/No.2, pp.59-63

179. Assessment and choice of alterna­

tive reform models of China’s state- 

owned enterprises (Chin.). Lang Yi- 

hui *JK 1990/NO.2, pp.27-32

180. Managers commenting on the 

contracted management (Chin.). 

Xiong Junliang *NJW 1990/No.3, 

pp.35-39

181. Problems on China’s rules of de- 

preciation fund at present (Chin.). 

Yao Shuren *JY 1990/No.2, pp.79-80

182. A Strategie view on township ent­

erprises: Administering, consolida- 

ting, and developing (Chin.). Yuan 

Xikai *NX 1990/No.2, pp.37-41

183. An initial discussion of the butt in 

signing a new contract (Chin.). Zhang 

Daming *GSK 1989/No.ll, pp.23-25

Employment,Wages,Living

Standard

184. On rural labour flowing into ur­

ban areas (Chin.). Wang Zhongxiang 

*GSK 1989/No.ll, pp.39-42

185. The regional income differences 

in the process of economic develop­

ment (Chin.). Wei Houkai *JK 

1990/No.2, pp.10-16

186. Problems on calculating the work 

of distribution according to work 

(Chin.). Xiang Qiyuan *JY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.47-53

187. Causes of socially dominant dis­

tribution unfairness and the counter­

measures (Chin.). Zhang Xinhua 

*GSK 1989/No.ll, pp.31-34

188. Re-designing the transference 

strategy for Chinese rural surplus la­

bour (Chin.). Zhou Dengke *GSK 

1989/No.ll, pp.35-38

189. On unequality in distribution of 

eamings in present China: causes and 

countermoves (Chin.). *NX 1990/ 

No.2, pp.1-11,18

Basic Construction

Communications
190. Inland river transportation during 

the Qin-Han era (Chin.). Wang Zijin 

*LY 1990/NO.2, pp.26-41

Tourism
191. Photography tour along the old 

silk road. Tan Manni *CT May 1990, 

pp.15-17

Industry. Energy and Mining

192. The pluralist aecomposition of the 

household cotton textile industry in 

pre-modern China (Chin.). Chen Hu- 

ixiong *LY 1990/NO.2, pp.116-130

193. China: The worla’s largest coal 

producer. Han Baocheng *BR 

1990/No.20, pp.13-17

194. A survey of the current automobil 

industry of the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC May 15, 

1990, pp.112-123

Environment

Agriculture

195. Tapping the internal potentiality 

and improving the efficiency - the 

fundamental approaches for vitalizing 

cotton (Chin.). Gao Yaoyun; Su 

Dongliang *NJW 1990/No.3, pp.48-51

196. On the Strategie position of sci-tec 

in agriculture (Chin.). Guo Qing 

*GSK 1989/No.ll, pp.7-12

197. On the perplexity of agricultural 

funds and its way out (Chin.). Ji Chao 

*CJ 1990/No.4, pp.32-33, 36

198. Investigation on the Investment 

for capital construction in agriculture 

and husbandry in Tibet region 

(Chin.). Jiang Weiyang *Xizang Yan- 

jiu 1990/No.l, pp.15-19,101

199. The Chinese peasants and land re­

form: A preface to ‘The research on 

the peasants and land of modern Chi­

na’ (Chin.). Li Xin *ZDY 1990/No.2, 

pp.1-6

200. Dealing with eight relationships 

properly in the overall development 

of agriculture (Chin.). Li Yumin; 

Others *NJW 1990/No.3, pp.22-24

201. Improving agricultural compre- 

hensive production capacity to advan- 

ce the sustained and stable develop­

ment in China’s agriculture (Chin.). 

Long Yan-zhong; Bian Ji *NJW 

1990/No,3, pp.7-10

202. The broadened reflect on Pro­

blems concerning developmental 

agriculture (Chin.). Lu Honghai 

*NJW 1990/No.3, pp.18-21

203. How to set up the System of check 

Index in agriculture (Chin.). Tan Ge- 

ngshan; Yu Longyuan *GSK 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.43-45

204. The effect of down-adjusting 

Renminbi exchange rate on rural 

economy (Chin.). Wen Simei *NJW 

1990/No.3, pp.51-54

205. On the tenancy pattern of the lib- 



CHINA aktuell/Oföcial Activities - 412/14 - Mai/May 1990

erated area in the Anti-Japanese War 

Period (Chin.). Yi Baozhong *ZDY 

1990/No.2, pp.42-49

206. A study of the pattern of Guiz- 

hou’s rural economic development 

(Chin.). Zhou Xiangang *GSK 

1989/No.ll, pp.1-6

207. A seminar on agricultural Situa­

tion judgement and its countermeasu- 

re (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.3, pp.40- 

41

208. Study on the basic trends and 

countermeasures of agricultural deve­

lopment in 1990 (Chin.). *NJW 

1990/No.3, pp.3-7

Currency and Commerce

209. A concealed income sustaining 

early-maturing consumption in China 

(Chin.). Chen Yanling *JY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.71-75

210. Market disorder and reforms in 

the distribution System. Fujimoto, 

Akira *CNL May-June 1990, pp.7- 

11,21

211. Focus on improving funding effi- 

ciency to promote the System reform 

of rural fmance (Chin.). Lan Gengyun 

*NJW 1990/NO.3, pp.28-31

212. The adjustment of the crdit struc- 

ture and the optimization of the indu­

strial structure in rural areas (Chin.). 

Li Benrong *JK 1990/No.2, pp.49-51

213. Money stock and industrial struc­

ture (Chin.). Liu Biao; Liu Shangxi 

*JY 1990/No.2, pp.20-27

214. On development of financial cre- 

dit (Chin.). Pan Changlin *CJ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.34-36

215. Reflections on the theory and 

practice of financial credit (Chin.). 

Qin Jiashun *CJ 1990/No.4, pp.37-40

216. How to control money supply 

(Chin.). Wang Chuanlun *CJ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.26-31

217. Opinions on energetic develop­

ment of export - oriented economy in 

Tibet (Chin.). Wang Daben *Xizang 

Yanjiu 1990/No.l, pp.11-14,10

218. Our Contemporary inflation and 

its effects (Chin.). Wang Shiqin *JK 

1990/NO.2, pp.32-37

219. On the content of saving policies 

(Chin.). Wei Jie *JY 1990/No.2, 

pp.76-78

220. Consumerism loses its appeal. Wu 

Zhenping *BR 1990/No.21, pp.27-28

221. On the adjustment of the related 

structure between production and 

comsumption (Chin.). Yan Zheng 

*GSK 1989/No.ll, pp.18-22

222. Old-style Chinese private banks in 

Hankou (Chin.). Yao Huiyuan *LY 

1990/No.2, pp.131-142

223. Speed up circulating capital turno- 

ver through improving administration 

(Chin.). Yao Jian *GSK 1989/No.ll, 

pp.46-48

224. Leasing System: A way to rejuve- 

nate enterprises (Chin.). Zuo Mu *CJ 

1990/NO.4, pp.22-25, 31

225. Research on the strengthening 

macro-control of agricultural bank

and its self-restrained mechanism 

(Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.3, pp.31-34

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

226. Project Notebook: an SGS tour of 

quality control in China. Getting the- 

re is only half the fun for quality con­

trol inspectors in China.. Baldinger, 

Pam *CBR May-June 1990, pp.14-15

227. Exploration on the establishment 

and improvement of the macro-con­

trol System of foreign trade (Chin.). 

Chen Jiaqin *CJ 1990/No.4, pp.41-47

228. The uphill ciimb toward quality. 

As China’s exports keep growing, 

quality is on the decline. Green, Khin 

*CBR May-June 1990, pp.10-13

229. Amemded joint venture law: a 

major step to improve Investment 

climate. Li Ping *BR 1990/No.l9, 

pp.24-26

230. The problem of putting value-ad- 

ded tax on foreign invested enterpri­

ses (Chin.). Li Ying *NX 1990/No.2, 

pp.48-53

231. China’s links to Southeast Asia. 

Trade and Investments has grwon sig- 

nificantly, but the full potential rema- 

ins to be tapped. Stoltenberg, Clyde 

D. *CBR May-June 1990, pp.33-38

232. Ideas on strategy for the frontier 

export (Chin.). Xia Zhi *CJ 1990/ 

No.4, pp.52-56

233. Lessons of modern China’s histo- 

rical open door policy. An introduc- 

tion to Zheng Xueyi’s ‘The historical 

footprints of heading for the world’ 

(Chin.). Zhao Jing *JK 1990/No.2, 

pp.59-61

234. Interview: David S. Tappan, Jr. 

The China-born fluor corp. CEO re- 

flects on China business and its pro- 

spects. *CBR May-June 1990, pp.52- 

53

235. Letter from the president: keeping 

China’s most favored nation Status. 

*CBR May-June 1990, pp.6-7, 9

236. The law of the People’s Republic 

of China on joint ventures using Chi­

nese and foreign investment. *BR 

1990/NO.19, pp.27-28

Statistics

TAIWAN

237. Agricutural policy and benefits for 

farmers in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Chen Chia-lin *IFC March 

25, 1990, pp.13-30

238. The missing piece: Taiwan in the 

puzzle of Chinese politics. Lee Wei- 

chin *IS May 1990, pp.118-130

239. Die politische Krise in Taiwan. 

Nieh, Yu-Hsi *C.a. April 1990, 

pp.288-292

240. The state and socioeconomic de­

velopment in Taiwan since 1949. Pang 

Chien-kuo *IS May 1990, pp.11-36

241. Population decentralization poli­

cies: the experience of Taiwan. Tsai 

Hsung-Hsiung *IFC March 25, 1990, 

pp.1-12

242. Mainland China in Taiwan’ eco­

nomic future. Tung Ricky *IS May 

1990, pp.37-57

243. On the land reform taken twice in 

Taiwan (Chin.). Zhu Qingqing *NX 

1990/NO.2, pp.42-47

HONGKONG AND MACAU

244. Hongkongs Steuersystem: Anreiz 

für Investoren. Kracht, J. *OR 

1990/No.2, p.28

245. Democratization in Hong Kong: 

resasons. phases, and limits. Lo 

Shui-hing *IS May 1990, pp.100-117

246. Positive Zukunft. Scharlau, Win­

fried *OR 1990/NO.2, p.29

247. The basic law of Hong Kong is a 

national law reftecting ‘One country, 

two Systems’ (Chin.). Wang Shuwen 

*FY 1990/NO.2, pp.1-10

248. Hong Kong basic law bonds two 

leading bodies. Xiao Weiyun *BR 

1990/NO.18, pp.7-9

249. Dokument: The basic law of the 

Hong Kong special administrative re- 

gion on the People’s Republic of Chi­

na. *C.a. April 1990, pp.293-307

250. Survey of japanese-affiliated ma- 

nufacturers in Hong Kong. *CNL 

May-June 1990, pp.19-21

251. The basic law of the Hong Kong 

special administrataive region of the 

People’s Republic of China. *BR 

1990/NO.18, pp.I-XXIV

MISCELLANEA

252. Charmed by China. Bankovskaya, 

Marianna *FEA 1990/No.3, pp.209- 

218

Index of Authors

Angrub Dorji: 57 

Ba Jin: 141

Baldinger, Pam: 226

Bankovskaya, Marianna: 252 

Bian Ji: 201

Borodin, Boris: 114 

Bose, Ashish: 68

Cai Dingjian: 50

Cai Jingfeng: 77

Chai Ruikang: 138 

Cheek, Timothy: 42 

Chen Chaoxiang: 115 

Chen Chengming: 146 

Chen Chia-lin: 237 

Chen Dongsheng: 151 

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 152 

Chen Huixiong: 192 

Chen Jian’an: 116 

Chen Jianjun: 147

Chen Jiaqin: 227

Chen Ligao: 150

Chen Qingying: 66 

Chen Shineng: 131 

Chen Suiyuan: 117 

Chen Weidong: 36 

Chen Yanling: 209



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 413/15 - Mai/May 1990

Abbreviations 

Chen Zongsheng: 153 

Cheng Xiusheng: 154 

Cheng Yishan: 81 

Chi Yang: 58 

Chia Yu: 38 

Ching Jo: 43

Chu Jun Jie: 59

Curran, Thomas D.: 142 

Dai Zhicheng: 76 

Ding Xiaochun: 118 

Du Suo: 108 

Du Youde: 60 

Duan Wenjie: 132 

Fang Jianchang: 72 

Fu Wuyi: 44 

Fujimoto, Akira: 210 

Gao Yaoyun: 195 

Gong Youde: 82 

Green, Khin: 228 

Gu Fang: 83 

Gu Jin: 61 

Gu Mu: 45 

Gu Xiaorong: 26 

Gu Zhengxi: 61 

Guo Anding: 51 

Guo Feng: 69 

Guo Junli: 19 

Guo Qing: 196 

Guo Xin: 119 

Hai Chaoming: 52 

Han Baocheng: 193 

Han Meixiu: 27 

He Jianzhang: 148 

He Zuoxiu: 84 

Hong Wuli: 77 

Hsiao Fan: 25 

Hsiao Yim: 23 

Hu Qun: 28 

Huang Kaikuo: 85 

Israel, John: 78 

Ivanov, Peter: 120 

Ji Chao: 197 

Ji Guoxing: 8 

Ji Xianlin: 73 

Jiang Danlin: 14 

Jiang Weiyang: 198 

Jiang Xiaojuan: 178 

Jin Yongsheng: 155 

Jin Zhengyao: 74 

Khrushchev, Nikita: 5 

Klenner, Wolfgang: 156 

Kracht, J.: 244 

Kuzmenko, Larisa: 133 

Lan Gengyun: 211 

Lang Yihui: 179 

Lee Wei-chin: 238 

Lee, Deng-ker: 2 

Li Benrong: 212 

Li Guorong: 146 

Li Hanlin: 157 

Li Hengmei: 105 

Li Honglie: 15 

Li Jianming: 29 

Li Ping: 109 

Li Ping: 229

Li Pingsheng: 110 

Li Qiqian: 106

Li Shaoping: 30

Li Wen: 31 

Li Xin: 199 

Li Xiu: 110 

Li Ying: 230 

Li Yongqing: 111 

Li Yumin: 200 

Li Zhenhuan: 144 

Lin Jianming: 112 

Lin Jifu: 62 

Lin Liangyou: 11 

Lin Wen-Hsuan: 143 

Liu Biao: 213 

Liu Changlin: 39 

Liu Chengxiang: 173 

Liu Jianjun: 158

Liu Shangxi: 213 

Liu Tongsu: 32 

Liu Weihua: 46 

Liu Xinshang: 86 

Liu Zhenhe: 87 

Lo Shui-hing: 245 

Long Yan-zhong: 201 

Louven, Erhard: 159 

Lu Honghai: 202 

Lu Zhenxiang: 121 

Lung Fei: 24 

Luo Meiteng: 20

Ma Canyun: 88 

Ma Rong: 160 

Ma Xia: 70 

Mazur, Mary G.: 47 

Meng Peiyuan: 89 

Morey, Arm I.: 79 

Nieh, Yu-Hsi: 239 

Okubo, Isao: 174 

Others: 154 

Others: 168 

Others: 200 

Ou Yangtao: 33 

Pan Changlin: 214 

Pan Mu: 67 

Pan Xining: 161 

Pang Chien-kuo: 240 

Peng Peiyun: 71 

Qiao Youmei: 113 

Qin Jiashun: 215 

Qin Xiyan: 33 

Qiu Shi: 149

Qu Qingshan: 75 

Rao Fengqi: 53 

Scharlau, Winfried: 246 

Shao Weizheng: 122 

Shih Hao: 194 

Snellgrove, D.: 56 

Sodnam Gyaltsan: 104 

Solovyov, Vladimir: 3 

Stoltenberg, Clyde D.: 231 

Su Dongliang: 195 

Sullivan, Roger W.: 9 

Sun Tong: 134 

Sun Xinhua: 76 

Sun Yifu: 107 

Syroyezhkin, Konstantin: 5 

Tan Gengshan: 203 

Tan Manni: 191 

Tao Wenzhao: 10

Tsai Hsung-Hsiung: 241

Tung Ricky. 242 

Turchak, Tatyana: 6 

Wakeman, Carolyn: 80 

Wan Junren: 90 

Wang Chuanlun: 216 

Wang Daben: 217 

Wang Diming: 21 

Wang Fanzhou: 91 

Wang Fengxian: 135 

Wang Ganmei: 162 

Wang Guoliang: 92 

Wang Jiaying: 93 

Wang Jinxia: 123 

Wang Keju: 12 

Wang Ranyi: 37 

Wang Shiqin: 218 

Wang Shuwen: 247 

Wang Shuying: 163 

Wang Wei: 13 

Wang Weiqiang: 63 

Wang Yuji: 40 

Wang Zhongxiang: 184 

Wang Zijin: 190 

Wang Zirnu: 50 

Weggel, Oskar: 7 

Wei Houkai: 185 

Wei Jie: 219 

Wei Liming: 139 

Wei Ming: 145 

Wen Simei: 204 

Wu Haitao: 13 

Wu Renhong: 164 

Wu Zhenping: 220 

Xia Liangcai: 48 

Xia Zhi: 232

Xiang Qiyuan: 186 

Xiao Weiyun: 248 

Xie Lujiang: 16 

Xiong Junli ang: 180 

Xiong Xingmei: 150 

Xu Fengxian: 175 

Xu Lizhi: 94 

Xu Qingqing: 21 

Xu Xuehan: 165 

Xun Fuhai: 144

Yamanouchi, Kazuo: 166 

Yan Ganwu: 167 

Yan Ruizhen: 168 

Yan Zheng: 221 

Yang Boda: 136 

Yang Jiaming: 64 

Yang Zhaoming: 95 

Yao Huiyuan: 222 

Yao Jian: 223 

Yao Shuren: 181 

Ye Yanpei: 173 

Yeh Ching: 176 

Yi Baozhong: 205 

Yiwasaki Qikaziwu: 96 

Yu Boqi: 130 

Yu Bowen: 97 

Yu Longyuan: 203 

Yu Xinru: 34 

Yuan Xikai: 182 

Zhang Airong: 44 

Zhang Bingnan: 98 

Zhang Daming: 183 

Zhang Dewang: 124

Zhang Guangli: 125 

Zhang Huicai: 126 

Zhang Mingjiu: 35 

Zhang Ping: 169 

Zhang Qi: 123 

Zhang Tao: 36 

Zhang Xinhua: 187 

Zhang Xuozhi: 99 

Zhang Zhiyou: 37 

Zhang Ziming: 22 

Zhao Jing: 233 

Zhao Jinpeng: 127 

Zhao Lei: 17 

Zhao Shilin: 100 

Zhao Shuying: 170 

Zheng Yuxin: 94 

Zhou Dengke: 188 

Zhou Nanzhao: 79 

Zhou Runnian: 65 

Zhou Shengwen: 66 

Zhou Wei: 128 

Zhou Xiangang: 206 

Zhu Desheng: 101 

Zhu Qingqing: 243 

Zhu Yiting: 102 

Zuo Mu: 224


